

## RESCISSION OF EMERGENCY CLOSURE ORDER **Bureau of Land Management** Roseburg District, Swiftwater Resource Area

**AGENCY**: Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Roseburg District, Oregon.

ACTION: Rescission of temporary closure of public lands managed by the BLM, Swiftwater Field Office, near the Tyee Fire.

SUMMARY: This notice rescinds the emergency closure of BLM-administered public lands in the Swiftwater Field Office, Douglas County, issued on August 31, 2023, associated with the Tyee fire, as described below, west of the Umpqua River:

T.25 S., R.07 W., sections 6, 7, 9, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 27, 28, 29, 30 31, 32, 33, 34.

T.25 S., R.08 W., sections 1, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 23, 24, 25.

T.26 S., R.07 W., sections 5, 6, 7, 8, 9.

T.26 S., R.08 W., section 1, 12, 13.

This includes lifting of closures on the following BLM controlled roads:

Little Wolf Rd - 24-8-36.0 Briarwood Rd - 25-7-21.0 Long Ranch Rd – 26-7-11.0 Bear Creek Rd - 26-8-1.0

As Swiftwater Field Manager I have determined that fire and resource conditions have changed, and the closure is no longer needed.

The public is reminded that all laws protecting public lands and resources from damage or unauthorized use remain in place; violators can be prosecuted, and convictions can lead to fines or imprisonment.

This rescission does not change the status of any other BLM closure or fire restriction orders.

AFFECTED AREA: The BLM-administered lands as described above, in the Swiftwater Field Office along the west side of the Umpqua River. These lands are in Douglas County, Oregon.

**EFFECTIVE DATE:** This change will take effect at 12:01 a.m. on Sunday, September 30, 2023.

Signed By:

MICHAEL KORN Digitally signed by MICHAEL KORN Date: 2023.09.28 16:06:09 -07'00'

September 28, 2023

Michael Korn Swiftwater Field Manager/Authorized Officer Date